May 18, 1998

Mr. Edward E. Phillips, P.E.
Law Offices of HPS&S: Oliver Properties
22320 Foothill Blvd., suite 620

Hayward, CA 94541
Subject: UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLOSURE REPORT

LOCATED AT 28905 HESPERIAN BOULEVARD, HAYWARD, CA, 94545

This report presents the results of underground storage tank (UST) removal activities performed by
DECON Environmental Services, Inc., (DECON) at the Farm Equipment Maintenance Building located
28905 Hesperian Blvd., Hayward, CA. (the Site). The following sections of this report include
descriptions of Site background information, field activities, and the results of laboratory analysis of soil
samples collected during field activities. Attached to this report are diagrams illustrating the location of
UST, other Site features, and soil samples. Additional attachments include: UST removal permit, UST
waste manifest, and laboratory analytical results.

SITE BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The background information presented here was provided by Mr. Ed Phillips, P.E. Operations at the
Farm Equipment Maintenance Building at the Site included, dispensing unleaded gasoline. The site is
currently operational. In April 1998, DECON was retained by the Law Offices of HPS&P to excavate
and dispose of one UST-1 (500 gallon capacity) at the Site, previously contained unleaded gasoline. The
location of the UST is illustrated on the attached enclosures.

FIELD ACTIVITIES

Prior to commencing field activities, DECON applied for and received Underground Storage Tank
Removal Permit from the Alameda County Fire Department, (ACFD).

DECON performed field activities during April, 1998. DECON mobilized a qualified field crew and
equipment, including a backhoe. Prior to beginning excavating operations all remaining unleaded
gasoline was removed from UST-1. Approximately 15 gallons of unleaded gasoline was pumped from
UST-1 into DOT approved drums for shipping off-Site for disposal. The inside of UST-1 was cleaned
using a biodegradable degreasing agent and a pressure washer. Approximately 70 gallons of rinseate
was collected in DOT approved drums. All liquid waste drums were shipped off-site for hazardous waste
recycling. The concrete surface above the UST was demolished with a jackhammer and stockpiled using
the backhoe. The soil above UST-1 was excavated with the backhoe and the tops of the UST was
exposed. The excavated soil was placed on and covered with black plastic sheeting (visqueen).

Prior to removal the atmosphere inside UST-1 was inerted with 15 Ib. of dry ice to displace oxygen and
flammable vapors that may have been present in the UST. Under observation of the Alameda County
Fire Department, represented by Mr. Nick Chimento, Fire Inspector, DECON measured the Lower
Explosive Limit (LEL) and oxygen content (O7) using a portable GASTECH, model 3220. The LEL and
07 were within the limits set by the ACFD.

On April 30, 1998, with ACFD approval, UST-1 was removed from the excavation with the backhoe and
loaded onto a flatbed truck, licensed to haul hazardous waste in California.
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FIELD ACTIVITIES : continued

The on&ﬁﬂﬁg&lbn unleaded gasoline tank, UST-1 was given a new tank tracking number (#22541).
Tank #22541 was shipped under California Hazardous Waste Manifest #96839665 to the disposal facility
operated by Erickson Inc., in Richmond, California. The Erickson facility is a Transport, Storage and

Disposal Facility (TSDF) licensed to receive hazardous tanks for demolition. The final disposition of the
tank was metal reclamation.

Petroleum odors and soil staining were observed in the excavations beneath the UST. Bulk samples of
the native soil material were obtained from the bottom of the excavations using a backhoe bucket. Upon
retrieval, soil samples were immediately sealed with aluminum foil and polyurethane caps. Each sample
was then placed in a cooler with synthetic ice and kept at approximately 4 degrees Celsius (°C) prior to
and during transport to a California certified laboratory for analysis. Chain of custody documentation
was completed in the field and accompanied the samples to the laboratory.

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS

TPH as Gasoline

Prep. Method: LUFT
Analysis Method: California DHS LUFT

28905 EX 30-April

28905 Pile 30-April 6 -
o e
S T Jut
BETX ool aril =X
Sample Name: 28905 Pile ;; ;

Benzene 30-April

Toluene 30-April 0.031 e
Ethylbenzene 30-April 0.064 --
Xylenes, Total 30-April 0.44 -

Methyl-tert-butyl ether 30-April ND s




Closure
All soil located at the Site remains on and covered with visqueen until the Alameda County
Environmental Health Department, gives written authorization to DECON to backfill with the excavated

pile.

I will contact you as soon as I receive information from the Alameda County Environmental Health
Department on the disposition of the soil pile.

If you have any questions, please contact me at 510-732-6444.

Rpofeo?

Ray Maiden, Project Superintendent

enclosures

cc: Mr. Robert Weston, Alameda County Environmental Health Services
Mr. Nick Chimento, Alameda County Fire Department
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May 4, 1998 Service Request No.: 59801096

Mr. Roy Maiden

Decon Environmental Services, Inc.
23490 Connecticut Street
Hayward, CA 945345

RE: Oliver Trust - UST Removal/2764

Dear Mr. Maiden:

The following pages contain analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on
April 30. 1998. Results of sample analyses are followed by Appendix A which

contains sample custody documentation and quality assurance deliverables requested for this
project. The work requested has been assigned the Service Request No. listed above. To

help expeditc our scrvice. please refer to this number when contacting the laboratory.

Analytical results were produced by procedures consistent with Columbia Analytical Services'
(CAS) Quality Assurance Manual (with any deviations noted). Signature of this CAS Analytical
Report below contirms that pages 2 through 4, following, have been thoroughly reviewed and
approved for release in accord with CAS Standard Operating Procedure ADM-DatRev3.

Please feel welcome to contact me should you have questions or further needs.

Sincerely,

7 ; |
/Z%a LT <7 475

Bernadette T. Cox
Project Chemist

3334 Victor Court = Santa Clara, CA 95054 = Telephone (408) 437-2400 = Fax (408) 437-9356



AZLA
ASTM
BOD
BTEX
CAM
CARB
CAS Number
CFC
CFU
cobD
DEC
DEQ
DHS
DLCS
DMS
DOE
DOH
EPA
ELAP
GC
GCIMS
IC

ICB
ICP
ICV

J

LCS
LUFT
M
MBAS
MCL

MDL
MPN
MRL
MS
MTBE
NA
NAN
NC
NCASI
ND
NIOSH
NTU
ppb
ppm
PQL
QA/QC
RCRA
RPD
SIM
SM
STLC
SW

TCLP
TDS
TPH
tr

TRPH
TSS
TTLC
VOA

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, Inc.
Acronyms
American Association for Laboratory Accreditation
American Society for Testing and Materials
Biochemical Oxygen Demand
Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Xylenes
California Assessment Metals
California Air Resources Board
Chemical Abstract Service registry Number
Chlorofluorocarbon
Colony-Forming Unit
Chemical Oxygen Demand
Department of Environmental Conservation
Department of Environmental Quality
Department of Health Services
Duplicate Laboratory Control Sample
Duplicate Matrix Spike
Department of Ecology
Department of Health
U. 8. Environmental Protection Agency
Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program
Gas Chromatography
Gas Chromatography/Mass Spectrometry
lon Chromatography
Initial Calibration Blank szmiple
Inductively Coupled Plasrmiz atormic emission spectrometry
Initial Calibration Verification sample
Estimated concentration. The value is less than the MRL, but greater than ar equal to
the MDL. If the value is esual to the MRL, the result is actually <MRL before rounding.
Laboratory Control Sampie
Leaking Underground Fue! Tank
Modified
Methylene Blue Active Sucstances
Maximum Contarninant Lz /2l The highest permissible concentration of a
substance allowed in drinring water as established by the U. S. EPA.
Method Detection Limit
Most Probable Number
Method Reporting Limit
Matrix Spike
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether
Nat Applicable
Not Analyzed
Not Calculated
National Council of the pzzzr industry for Air and Stream Improvement
Not Detected at or above 1~e methed reporting/detection limit (MRL/MDL)
National Institute for Occuzstionzl Safety and Health
Nephelometric Turbidity Lris
Parts Per Billion
Parts Per Million
Practical Quantitation Lim~
Quality Assurance/Quality Zantraol
Resource Conservation an2 Recovery Act
Relative Percent Differenzz
Selected lon Monitoring
Standard Methods for the Zxaminztion of Water and Wastewater, 18th Ed., 1992
Salubility Threshold Limit Concentration
Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, Physical/Chemical Methods, SWW-846,
3rd Ed., 1986 and as amended by Updates |, Il, lIA, and IIB.
Toxicity Characteristic Lezzhing Frocedure
Total Dissolved Solids
Total Petroleum Hydrocartons
Trace level. The concenirzzon of an analyte that is less than the PQL but greater than or equal
to the MDL. If the value is squal ts the PQL, the result is actually <PQL before rounding.
Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Total Suspended Solids
Total Threshold Limit Concantration
Volatile Organic Analyte(s) ACRONLST.DOC 7/14/95

Page 2



Client:
Project:
Sample Matrix:

Prep Method:

Analysis Method:

Test Notes:

Sample Name
28905-Ex

28903-Pile
Method Blank

1 A/020597p

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Decon Enviromental Services, Inc.

Oliver Trust - UST Removal/2764
Sonl

EPA 3050BM
GOT0A

Lah Code

S49801096-001
SH8010%6-002
SY80501-MB

Dilution
Factor

Page 3

Analytical Report
Total Metals
Lead

MRL
5 1
A 1
5 1

Date
Prepared

5/1/98
5/1/98
5/1/98

Service Request:
Date Collected:
Date Received:

Units:
Basis:
Date
Analyzed Result
5/1/98 10
3/1/98 8
5/1/98 ND

59801096
4/30/98
4/30/98

mg/Kg (ppm)
Wet

Result
Notes
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May 1, 1998 Service Request No.: $9801092

Mr. Ray Maiden

Decon Environmental Services, Inc.
23490 Connecticut Street
Hayward, CA 94545

RE: Oliver Trust - UST Removal/2764
Dear Mr. Maiden:

The following pages contain analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on
April 30, 1998. Results of sample analyses are followed by Appendix A which

contains sample custody documentation and quality assurance deliverables requested for this
project. The work requested has been assigned the Service Request No. listed above. To
help expedite our service, please refer to this number when contacting the laboratory.

Analytical results were produced by procedures consistent with Columbia Analytical Services'
(CAS) Quality Assurance Manual (with any deviations noted). Signature of this CAS Analytical
Report below confirms that pages 2 through 7, following, have been thoroughly reviewed and
approved for release in accord with CAS Standard Operating Procedure ADM-DatRev3.

Please feel welcome to contact me should you have questions or further needs.

Sincerely,

Lopraditte o7 Coc

Bemadette T. Cox
Project Chemist

3334 Victor Court = Santa Clara, CA 95054 = Telephone (408) 437-2400 =  Fax (408) 437-9356




COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, Inc.

Acronyms

AZLA American Association for Laboratory Accreditation

ASTM American Society for Testing and Materials

BOD Biochemical Oxygen Demand

BTEX Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Xylenes

CAM California Assessment Metals

CARB California Air Resources Board

CAS Number  Chemical Abstract Service registry Number

CFC Chlorofluorocarbon

CFU Colony-Forming Unit

coD Chemical Oxygen Demand

DEC Department of Environmental Conservation

DEQ Department of Environmental Quality

DHS Department of Health Services

DLCS Duplicate Laboratory Control Sample

DMs Duplicate Matrix Spike

DOE Department of Ecology

DOH Department of Health

EPA U. S. Environmental Protection Agency

ELAP Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program

GC Gas Chromatography

GCIMS Gas Chromatography/Mass Spectrometry

Ic lon Chromatagraphy

ICB Initial Calibration Blank sample

ICP Inductively Coupled Plasma atomic emission spectrometry

Icv Initial Calibration Verification sample

J Estimated concentration. The value is less than the MRL, but greater than or equal to
the MDL. If the value is equal to the MRL, the result is actually <MRL before rounding.

LC3 Laboratory Control Sample

LUFT Leaking Underground Fuel Tank

M Meodified

MBAS Methylene Blue Active Substances

MCL Maximum Contaminant Level, The highest permissible concentration of a
substance allowed in drinking water as established by the U. S. EPA.

MDL Method Detection Limit

MPN Most Probable Number

MRL Method Reporting Limit

MS Matrix Spike

MTBE Methyl tert-Butyl Ether

NA Not Applicable

NAN Not Analyzed

NC Not Calculated

NCASI National Council of the paper industry for Air and Stream Improvement

ND Not Detected at or above the method reporting/detection limit (MRL/MDL)

NIOSH National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health

NTU Nephelometric Turbidity Units

ppb Parts Per Billion

ppm Parts Per Million

PQL Practical Quantitation Limit

QA/Qc Quality Assurance/Quality Control

RCRA Resource Conservation and Recovery Act

RPD Relative Percent Difference

SiM Selected lon Monitoring

SM Standard Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastewater, 18th Ed., 1992

STLC Solubility Threshold Limit Concentration

sSwW Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, Physical/Chemical Methods, S\W-846,

3rd Ed., 1986 and as amended by Updates |, Il, IlA, and IIB.

TCLP Toxicity Characteristic Leaching Procedure -

TDS Total Dissolved Solids

TPH Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

tr Trace level. The concentration of an analyte that is less than the PQL but greater than or equal
to the MDL. If the value is equal to the PQL, the result is actually <PQL before rounding.

TRPH Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

TSS Total Suspended Solids

TTLC Total Threshold Limit Concentration

VOA Volatile Organic Analyte(s) ACRONLST.DOC 7/14/95
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report
Client: Decon Enviromental Services, Inc. Service Request: 59801092
Project: Oliver Trust - UST Removal/2764 Date Collected: 4/30/98
Sample Matrix: Soil Date Received: 4/30/98

BTEX, MTBE and TPH as Gasoline

Sample Name: 28905-Ex Units: mg/Kg (ppm)
Lab Code: §9801092-001 Basis: Wet
Test Notes:

Prep Analysis Dilution  Date Date Result
Analyte Method Method MRL Factor Extracted Analyzed Result Notes
TPH as Gasoline EPA 5030 CA/LUFT 1 1 4/30/98 4/30/98 1
Benzene EPA 5030 8020 0.005 1 4/30/98 4/30/98 ND
Toluene EPA 5030 8020 0.005 1 4/30/98 4/30/98 0.03
Ethylbenzene EPA 5030 8020 0.005 1 4/30/98 4/30/98 0.016
Kylenes, Total EPA 3030 8020 0.005 1 4/30/98 4/30/98 0.054
Methyl-tert-butyl ether EPA 3030 8020 0.05 1 4/30/98 4/30/98 ND

1522/020597p

Page 3




Client:
Project:
Sample Matrix:

Sample Name:
Lab Code:
Test Notes:

Analyte

TPH as Gasoline
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylenes, Total
Methyl-tert-butyl ether

1822/020597p

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report
Decon Enviromental Services, Inc.

Oliver Trust - UST Removal/2764
Sail

BTEX, MTBE and TPH as Gasoline

28905-Pile
58801092-002

Service Request: §9801092
Date Collected: 4/30/98
Date Received: 4/30/98

Units: mg/Kg (ppm)
Basis: Wet

Prep Analysis Dilution  Date Date Result
Method Method MRL Factor Extracted Analyzed Result Notes
EPA 5030 CA/LUFT 1 1 4/30/9%8 4/30/98 6
EPA 5030 8020 0.005 1 4/30/98 4/30/98 ND
EPA 5030 8020 0.005 1 4/30/98 4/30/98 0.031
EPA 3030 8020 0.005 1 4/30/98 4/30/98 0.064
EPA 35030 8020 0.005 1 4/30/98 4/30/98 0.44
EPA 5030 8020 0.05 1 4/30/98 4/30/98 ND

Page 4




COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.
Analytical Report
Client: Decon Enviromental Services, Inc. Service Request: 59801092
Project: Oliver Trust - UST Removal/2764 Date Collected: NA
Sample Matrix: Soil ; Date Received: NA
BTEX, MTRBE and TPH as Gasoline
Sample Name: Method Blank Units:
Lab Code: S980430-SB1 Basis:
Test Notes:
Prep Analysis Dilution  Date Date
Analyte Method Method MRL Factor Extracted Analyzed Result
TPH as Gasoline EPA 5030 CA/LUFT 1 1 4130/98  4/30/98 ND
Benzene EPA 5030 3020 0.005 1 4/30/98 4/30/98 ND
Toluene EPA 5030 2020 0.005 1 4/30/98 4/30/98 ND
Ethylbenzene EPA 5030 8020 0.005 1 4/30/98 4/30/98 ND
Hylenes, Total EPA 5030 8020 0.005 1 4/30/98 4/30/98 ND
Methyl-tert-butyl ether EPA 5030 8020 0.05 1 4/30/98 4/30/98 ND
1522/020597p
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FLAMMABLE AND COMBUSTIBLE LiQuID

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REMOVAL GUIDELINE
' Revised 12/30/91

PERMITS

Article 4 - Uniform Fire Code - Section 4.101-18

Permit is required and shall be obtained from the Fire Prevention Bureau to remove, abandon,
place temporarily out of service, or otherwise dispose of any combustible or flammable liquid
storage tank. In addition, the contractor shall have passed the hazardous substance removal

certification examination in sccordance with Senate Bill 2004. Contact Contractors Stzte
License Board for more informztion.

Permit application can be cbtained from Alameda County Fire Prevention Bureau, 22341
Redwood Road, Castro Valley, CA 94546, Phone No. 510-670-5853.

NOTE: In addition to a completed permit application, a copy of your closure plan approved by
the Alameda County Environmental Health Department shall be submitted for review.
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